KNIGHT
MODELS 99RZ177, 99RZ936

ProtoracT” Folder

KNIGHT
MODELS 99RZ177, 99RZ936

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Knight Models 96RZ936 and 99RZ177 features pushbutton controlfor playback, record,
stop, fast forwardand fast reverse. Double track recording is used doubling the recording time
on a singlereel of tape, Any reel size up to 7" can be used. Two neon indicator lights simplify
the recording level setting, Recordings can be made from a radio, phonograph or television in
addition to those made directly with the microphone. New recordings may be made on pre-
viously recorded tape because the erase head is automatically positioned when pressing the
record button. Recordings may be played back through the built in speakers or an external
speaker may be plugged into one of the External Speaker Jacks,

Using both tracks of the tape the recording time is as follows:

Size Reel 3 3/4" Speed 71/ 2" Speed
5" reel (600 ft.) 1 hour 1/ 2 hour
7" reel (1200 ft.) 2 hours 1 hour

The Knight is designed to operate on 115V, 60 cy. AC supply only. Before connecting to
a line supply be absolutely certain it agrees with the above specifications.

Supplied By:

Allied Radio Corporation
833 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago 7, lllinois

This material compiled and published by

HOWARD W. SAMS & CO., INC., INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA

Copyright 1957 -+  All Rights Reserved

DATE 9-57 SET 372

9€6ZU66 ‘LLIZY66 STIAOW

FOLDER 8

LHOINJ



Figure 1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Preparation For Operation:

1. Remove the AC power cord, microphone,
reel of tape and empty reel from the storage com-
partment.

2. Depress the stop button,

3. Plug the AC cord into a convenient wall re-
ceptacle of the proper rating.

4. Set speed control knob to 3.75 or 7.50 as
desired.

5. Place "Remote-Normal" switch in '"Normal"
position.

CAUTION: Donotturn speed change knobunless "'Stop™
button is depressed.

When the Forward or Reverse buttons are de-
pressed the Record and Playback buttons are locked
so they cannot be depressed. This eliminates the
possibility of spilling tape. The buttons must be de-
pressed firmly until they latch, and the "Stop" button
must be depressed before changing functions or speed
of the recorder.

IMPORTANT: Always depressthe "Stop" button when
the unit is not in use. This prevents
the pinch roller from becoming flat-
tened against the capstan.

Page 2

Speed Change Knob:

This recorder has two speeds 3.75 inches per
second or 7.5 inches per second. The arrow on the
speed change knob should point at 3.75 or 7.50 ac-
cording to the speed desired.

CAUTION: Always depress the "Stop" button before
attempting to change speed. Turning the
speed change knob while the unit is run-
ning will not change speed and can result
in damage to the mechanism.

Threading The Tape:

1. Place a full reel of tape on the left (supply)
spindle, being certain the slots in the reel engage the
protrusions on the spindle pan. Unwind about 14" of
tape from the supply spindle.

2. Insert free section of tape into the tape slot.
Place empty reel on the right (take-up) spindle.

3. Insert free end of tape into one of the slots
in the empty reel hub. Hold the tape in place and turn
the reel two or three turns until the tape is secured.

4, The dull side of the tape should face away
from the operator and toward the rear of the unit.

To Record From Microphone:

1. Turn the On-Off Volume control to the right



until a click is heard and then allow 30 seconds for
the unit to warm up. The pilot light located above the
"'Stop™ button will glow when the unit is turned on.

2. Insert the microphone plug into the "Micro-
phone' jack.

3. Push the record lock button down with the
left handand hold. This releases the safetylock which
prevents accidental erasure of recorded material.

4. Depress the "Record™ button with the right
hand until it latches. Release the lock button.

5. Adjust the "Volume" control until the "Nor-
mal" indicator just flashes while speaking into the
microphone. If the "Volume" control is advanced too
far the "Overload" indicator will flash and the re-
cording will be distorted. To prevent overload and
distortion turn the volume control down to a point
where the "Overload" indicator does not flash.

6. The "Tone" control does not function during
recording. When recording from a radio, set the
radio tone control for maximum treble.

To Record From Radio, TV, Or Phonograph:

1. Insert the phonograph pick-up plug into the
“"Radio-P. A, -Phono" jack.

2, For radio or TV recording, connect patch
cord, Part No. 96R674, tothe voice coil of the radio
or TV speaker by means of the alligator clips. Plug
into the "Radio-P. A. -Phono" jack.

3. Proceedas described under "ToRecord From
Microphone",

NOTE: Remove patch cord when recording is com-
pleted.

To Use Second Track:

1. Depress "Stop" button when all tape is wound
on the take-up reel.

2. Remove reel containing tape and empty reel.
Place full reel on left (supply) spindle and empty reel
on right (takeup) spindle.

3. Thread tape and proceed as previously de-
scribed.

To Play Recordings:

1. Turn unit on with volume control knob.

2, Thread tape as described under "Threading
The Tape".

3. Set the speed change knob (1) to the speed at
which the recording was made,

4, Depress the "Play" button until it latches,

5. Adjust "Volume" and "Tone" Controls to de-
sired listening levels.

High Speed Forward Or Reverse:

When it is desirable to play a section of tape
over again it is not necessary to play or rewind the

. level.

entire tape. By depressing the "Forward" or "Re-
verse'" button the tape will advance or rewind at a
rapid speed.

Several minutes of normal recording can be
skipped in a few seconds by the "Forward" or "Re-
verse' buttons.

Tape Timer:

If, when making recordings or playing a re-
corded tape, you wish to play back a certain record-
ing, note the reading on the time scale when a par-
ticular recording is being made or heard. Rewind the
tape until that number appears on the scale, press
the "'Stop" button, then press the "Play" button and
you will be listening to the desired recording.

When startinga new reelof tape or re-recording
a reel, reset the indicator pointer to "O" by rotating
the reset knob (5). By starting at “O™ on all tapes,
the number location can be catalogued for each se-
lection on any reel.

To Edit And Splice Tape:

NOTE: It is impossible to edit and splice one track
without affecting the second track of recorded
material, therefore recordings to be edited

should be limited to one track only.

1. The tape may be edited by cutting out un-
wanted sections, or by joining selections into another
sequence. Announcements can be added between se-
lections, etc. Unused sections of tape may be spliced
together for re-use.

2. For best results cuttape at a slight diagonal,
join ends together with splicing tape on the glossy side
and trim off any excessive width.

Erasing Recorded Material:

When the "Record"button is depressedthe erase
head is automatically positionedto erase any previous
recording before a new one is made., Material may
be erased when no longer needed, without recording,
by turning the volume control to the extreme counter-
clockwise position, or minimum volume pcsition, and
depress the "Record" button. To erase the second
track, reverse the reels and repeat the above opera-
tion.

To Use Recorder As A Public Address System:

Insert the Microphone into the "Microphone"
input jack. Plugin an extension speaker, or speakers
if desired, and depress the "Record" button. Set the
"Volume™" and "Tone" controlsto the desired listening
A recording can be made at the same time with
a tape placed on the unit in the normal manner.

CAUTION: When using the unit as a public address
system, the Microphone must be kept as
far away from the speakers as possible to
prevent "feedback' squeal.

Remote Control Operation:

A socket and switch are provided to allow re-
mote operation up to a distance of 18 feet on either
recording or playback. This is accomplished by re-
mote control cable No, 96R636, Connect remote con-
trol cable as follows:

Page 3

9E€6ZU66 ‘LLIZU66 STIAOW

LHOINM



1, Set remote control cable switch at end of
cable to "Standby" position.

2. Insert cable plug into remote socket,

3. Set the control switch on the remote socket
to the "Normal" position. Start the recorder in the
usual manner and set the "Volume" control to the
proper level,

4, Set the control switch on the set to the. "Re-
mote" position. The tape will stop.

The recorder may now be operated (start and
stop) by means of the remote cable switch. When
starting the recorder by means of the remote control,
the switch should be rotated to the "Motor" position
and then to the "Record-Playback" position after a
slight pause in the "Motor" position. To stop record-
ing or playback, rotate the control switch directly to
the "Standby™ position, with just a slight pause at the
""Motor' position.

ADJUSTMENTS

Record-Play Head Adjustment:
(See Exploded View, Fig. 3A)

To adjust the record-play head (162) for maxi-
mum frequency response, adjust as follows:

1. Remove the rear escutcheon (6) and rear
escutcheon plate (7),

2. Thread an alignment tape or a good recorded
tape on the machine,

3. Set the controls as described under "To Play
Recordings",

4. Adjust screw (33) by turning it in and out
until the maximum highfrequenciesare obtained, Re-
place escutcheon and plate.

Pressure Pad Adjustment:

1. Remove front escutcheon (11),

2. Depress the "Play" button, Do not turn the
recorder on,

3. Using a pencil type postal scale, .check the
amount of pressure required to just pull the pad away
from the tape. The test should be made on the end of
the pressure pad mounting spring (60)., Adjust the
pressure pad for 1 3/4 oz. + 1/ 4 oz, pressure,

(a) Therecord head pressure pad is adjusted
by locked adjusting screw (59).

(b) The guide post pressure pad is adyusted
by bending the pressure pad spring. It must be ad-
justed for minimum pressure against the tape.

4. After the adjustments depress the "Stop"
button and replace the front escutcheon.

Erase Head Adjustment:

1, With tape properly threaded, turn on re-
corder and depress the "Record" button, Allow tape
to run for a few seconds and turn recorder off, leav-
ing the "Record" button depressed,

Page 4

2. With the escutcheons removed check the
erase head (55) to see if it is parallel with the tape.

3. Check to see if the top edge of the tape coin-
cides with the top end of the long diagonal slot in the
erase head (Junction of long diagonal slot and short
vertical slot). To adjust level of tape, loosen set
screw (12) in left tape guide post, and rotate guide
post to move tape up or down. Tighten set screw.

Brake Shoe Adjustment:

1, In order to adjust the brake shoes it is
necessary to remove the mechanism from the carry-
ing case and disconnect the speaker.

2, With all buttons in the up position the brake
shoes (91) should clear the drums (67) approximately
1/ 8 inch, .

3. Depress the stop button while observing the
brake shoes. Bothbrake shoes must contactthe drums
at the same time and with equal pressure,

4. Adjustment is made by bending the spring
arms,

Adjustment For Slow Take-Up Reel:

There are instances where the spring drive belt
(61) stretches after a period of time., When this
occurs the takeup torque will be insufficient to wind
the tape properly on the take-up reel. In this case
the belt should be replaced as follows:

l. Remove the rear escutcheon (6) and rear
escutcheon plate (7)., Remove the mechanism from
the carrying case.

2. Loosen set screw (68) on brake drum (67)
and slide take-up spindle (18) upward until the belt
can be removed from the groove on the spindle,

3. Remove the belt from around the spindle and
remove spindle, Remove the belt from around the
pinch roller (17), and from the recorder.

4. Install new belt by reversing the above pro-
cedure,

Bias Adjustment:

Turn the recorder on and depress the "Record"
button using no tape., To determine if the bias is
within satisfactory limits without dismantling the unit,
merely connect a VIVM from the top lug of the re-
cording head tochassis, If 75 to 100 voltsare present
no adjustment is necessary.

If the readings are outside of this range, proceed
as follows:

1. Try a new 6AQ5T, 12AX7, 6AQ5, and 5Y3.

2. I still not within range, remove the chassis
and connect a low capacity VITVM from test point "A"
to ground, Adjust trimmer (C4B) for maximum read-
ing. Adjust trimmer (C4A)to obtain a reading of 2.25
volts. This provides the optimum in performance.

Neon Record Level Indicators:

The neon record indicator firing level adjust-



Figure 2

ment is required only if a bulb is replaced. The two
neon indicators are adjusted for correct firing level
by means of two trimmer capacitors, one for each
indicator. Adjust as follows:

1. Turn recorder on and depress "Record"
button,

2, Connect a short jumper lead across the bias
oscillator coil, Ll, to disable the oscillator,

3. Connect an audio oscillator, set at 1000
cycles, into the microphone input jack. Output of the
audio oscillator should be approximately .0l volt.
(A 1 volt output may be used with a 100 to 1 resistor
reduction pad inserted between the audio oscillator
and the Microphone jack).

4, Connect low capacity type AC VITVM to test
point "B" (Junction of two 330K resistors, R28 and
R29, mounted on a terminal strip near the volume
control).

5. Adjust volume control to obtain a reading of
36 volts on the VTVM and leave control set and VIVM
connected.

6. Disconnect shorting jumper from across bias
oscillator coil.

7. Adjust "Normal" trimmer (C26A) fully clock-
wise and then turn slowly counterclockwise so that
upon loosening the trimmer the "Normal" bulb barely
lights. This adjustment must be made loosening the
trimmer.

8. Again short out the bias oscillator coil and
increase the volume control until a reading of 88 volts
is obtained on the VTVM.

9. Remove short from bias oscillator coil.

10. Adjust the '"Overload" trimmer (C26B)as in
step 7 to just barely light the '"Overload" indicator
bulb.

IMPORTANT: Do not adjust the recording bias os-

cillator after settingthe indicator light
adjustments.

TROUBLES

Push Buttons Fail To Latch In Position:

Lock plate spring (27) loose or broken, result-
ing in lock plate (28) not being held against hinge
bracket (26).

Fails To Erase:

1. Spring (57) loose or broken, not pulling the
erase head forward against the tape.

2. Erase headnot properlyaligned. See "Erase
Head Adjustment"),

No Fast Forward Or Reverse:

1. Idler lever tension spring (90), may be loose
or broken, not actuating idler lever.

2, Check drive belt (100) to see if it is properly

Page 5

9E€6ZU66 ‘LLIZU66 STIAOW

LHOINMJ



A PHOTOFACT "EXPLODED"” VIEW
© Howard W. Sams & Co., Inc. 1957

Of Parts Above The Baseplate

Figure 3A. Exploded View

Page 6



KNIGHT
MODELS 99RZ177, 99RZ936

||||||||

||||||||||||

105) (106) (107,

A PHOTOFACT “EXPLODED” VIEW

© Howard W. Sams & Co., Inc. 1957

Page 7

Figure 3B. Exploded View Of Parts Below The Baseplate




connected,

No Drive On Record Or Playback:

1. Idler tension spring (157) loose or broken,
thereby not holding idler wheel (139) in proper contact
with motor pulley (158) and flywheel (103).

2. Idler slide plate (144) binding on slide bush-
ing (141) preventing idler wheel (139) from moving
forward.

Tape Fails To Wind On Take-Up Reel During Record
Or Playback:

1. Reel drive spring (61) loose or broken. See
"Adjustment For Slow Take-Up Reel".

2. Brake drum shaft (Part of 18) binding. Clean
foreign matter from bearing surface and lubricate,

Speed Variation Or WOW:

1. Check capstan (21), pinch roller (17), idler
wheel (139), flywheel (103) and motor pulley (158) for
foreign matter or oil on the driving surfaces. Clean
these parts with a good cleaning fluid.

2. Check motor pulley (158) to see if it is se-
cured to motor shaft.

3. Check idler tension spring (157) for holding
idler wheel in firm contact with motor pulley (158)
and flywheel (103).

4. Idler slide plate (144) binding on slide bushing
(141) preventing idler wheel (139) from making positive
contact with motor pulley and flywheel,

CLEANING

The capstan (21) record head (162) and pressure
roller (17) are subjectto an accumulation of tape coat-
ing residue, which is worn off the tape when it passes
these parts. Use a soft cloth and aicohol to clean
these parts.

CAUTION: Donotuse a brush or metal object to clean
the recording head as this could mar the
metal pole piece.

LUBRICATION

All rotating parts are provided with generous
size oilite bearings, which are factory lubricated and
requires no further attention.

An occasional cleaning out of foreign matter
under the plastic pushbutton cover is desirable, and a
small drop of oil on the sliding lever members is
advisable,

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

Ref. Part Ref, Part

No. No. Description No. No. Description

1 C-130253 Speed Shift Knob, Maroon 30 Screw #6-32 Phillips RHMS

2 73-2254-3 Felt Washer 31 B-33,446 Spacer (2 Used)

3 Screw #6-32 Phillips RHMS 32 Screw #6-32 RHMS (2 Used)

4 Screw #4-36 Phillips OHMS 33 Screw #6-32 RHMS

5 B-32. 302-2 Timer Knob 34 73-2231-4 #6 Lockwasher, Int.

6 D-13.292-2 Rear Escutcheon, Silver 35 B-35. 854 Head Mounting Bracket Assy.

7 B-19.975-3 Rear Escutcheon Plate, Gray 36 73-2340 Linen Washer

8 Screw #8-32 Phillips RHMS 39 Steel Washer
(2 Used) 38 73-2231-4 #6 Lockwasher, Int. (2 Used)

9 C-13.254-13 Control Knobs, Gray 39 #2-56 Hex Nut, C. P, (2 Used)

10 73-2254-3 Felt Washer (2 Used) 40 73-2233-1 #2 Int. Lockwasher (2 Used)

11 E-13.293-5 Front Escutcheon, Silver 41 B-31,336-F Pinch Roller Tension Spring

12 #6-32 Bristol Head Set Screw 42 B-19.884-B Hold Down Bracket
(2 Used) 43 B-19. 881-C Playback Actuating Lever

13 B-32, 309 Tape Guide Post (Right) 44 B-33. 412 Push-On Stud Nut, 3/16 Stud

B-32. 300D Tape Guide Post (Left) (3 Used)

14 B-33. 409 Hairpin Clip 45 73-2241-148F  Flat Washer

15 73-2340 Linen Washer 46 B-19. 868A Record Slide Plate

16 Steel Washer 47 B-35.758 Playback Slide Plate Assy.

17 B-33.404E Pinch Roller 48 B-35.766-C Record Actuating Lever

18 B-13,262-8 Reel Pan (2 Used) Assembly

19 D-35,807-6G  Base Plate Assembly, Gray 49 Screw #6-32 BHMS, Phillips

20 B-19,985-1A Jack Mounting Bracket 50 73-2231-4 #6 Int. Lockwasher Stl, C.P.
(2 Used) 51 B-32. 308-4 Record Lock Release Button

21 B-32,259-1G  Capstan Shaft 52 33, 415 "E" Retaining Ring

22 48-2219-1 #6-32 Hex. Nut (2 Used) 53 48-1C-13-1 #6-32 Hex Nut, Steel C.P,

23 B-19-858 Push Button Retainer Bracket 54 B-32.260-D Tape Guide Post Spacer

24 B-31.337-B Push Button Return Spring 55 B-35. 794 Erase Head And Plate Assy.
(2 Used) 56 B-35.824-B Pinch Roller Plate Assembly

25 B-19.876-D Push Button Lever (5 Used) 57 B-31.347-B Erase Head Tension Spring

26 B-19. 859-1J Hinge Bracket For Push 58 B-35,755-5 Push Button Assembly, Gray
Buttons (5 Used)

27 B-31.343-A Lock Plate Spring 59 #6-32 RHMS Steel C. P,

28 B-19, 870-C Push Button Lock Plate 60 48-410-1 #6-32 Locknut

29 35-851 Timer Shaft And Pointer 61 B-31, 351A Reel Drive Spring (Tension)
Assembly 62 73-2231-5 #8 Int, Lockwasher

Page 8




6 abed

SWITCH SHOWN
IN RECORD POSITION. =

RECORD-PLAYBACK HEAD
o TOP LUG

il

PR —

BIAS 0SC

@ 12AY7 Wi PreAWP ® F

"
st
5000 470K
mmf

ez

220K

MIC JACK

U\/%

J_ISOO

e
@ j?:_mm!

RAD[0-PA-PHONO

180V

AF AMP
(@r12ax7

PHASE INV
B 12AX7

TEST POINT
A QUTPUT
6AQ5

~ .05

15K | 2500
1w
300v

600v

BLUE

OUTPUT
6AQ5

JACK

PR
TEST POINT
B

INDICATOR

OVERLOAD @
€

@ 470K

NE 51

= NORMAL

INDICATOR ~

GRN-BLK

IR

EXT. SPKR.
8

— .,||_.

NORMAL - REMOTE SWITCH SHOWN|
IN NORMAL POSITION

REMOTE CONTROL SOCKET

GRN-YEL
NOT
USED

ORVEL

RN
GRN

A PHOTOFACT STANDARD NOTATION SCHEMATIC
Howard W. Sams & Co., Inc. 1957

———— 300V
SOURCE

AJUST 6.3VAC

SW ON
VOLUME
CONTROL
. 4000 mmf
AT 1600V

Oy

2200 2W | 10002 1W

T °275V
e, 20 SOURCE
@c ‘;E‘AWG

15K 1W

180V
SOURCE

v

MONITOR OR VU
METER 6000

100K
RESISTANCE READINGS
(TEM] TUBE ]| Pinl | Pin2 | Pin3 | Pind | Pin5 | Pin6 | Pin7 | Pin8 | Pino
VL L aoav7 || + 230k | a.7meg | on 500 500 150K | 1.5Meg | 0o 500
V2 1 iaaxt || 113K | 2.3veg | 120k | 50 500 230K | 4.7Meg | 0o
V3 | eaqs || 220k | 2100 | 500 500 15500 | 112000 | 220K
VAl eaas || 220k | z100 | 500 500 5000 | 12000 | 220K
V5 lsvs |l Ne 20K MIN | TP e | 1P 000 |TP 2K MIN
ALL MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN PLAY POS TION UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED.
T MEASURED FROM PIN 2 OF V5.
* 6.3VAC MEASURED ACROSS FIL.

9€6ZU66 ‘LLIZY66 STIAOW
LHOINM



=

HUM
ADJUSTMENT

“bay 10N oy ¥ /1-sMd -3V weus [d
snlpy wng 20 £01-T10 $-006-LPV]| y-av L-102°'8-0| % 00§ |VEH
by 10N ‘bay Jo0N €-Sd b3y 10N weys |4
auog, 9% 0E1-TIO|  S-3M082-LbY| 0g-g 1-16g°8-0| % 306z |ved
92-SN 1-9L 2I-AMS| -3 youms | D
‘bay 1oN “bay 10N €-Sd ‘bay 1ON yeus | g
300§ ® deg, swnjop £hp-10 XLET-610 | SOWI-GA LYY 1L-19 g-.22°8-0| % BoW1 | vId
ONI¥Vd | ON Lavd | ON 1¥vd | ONIavd | Con lavd |suwvm| TNV |
S3LON NOILYTIVISNI AYOTIVW ¥l LVISO¥VID | EVIVYIINID IHDINY wall
VIVA INGWIOV1d3d ONidvd
STO¥LNOD
"uonjedridde STy} Ut AQQ9 (B) 10}10BdRd GgO " B 9SNn suorsIaa awog ()
$A9TaAL 0001 _000¥%]d
renq pa9IaAH 1-1€1°%-9|  009!] 000%|v0ED)|
GIS-NLY  STI9-WED §10-ad | SIs9€NO | €S1-91aA §10-adg 18-8¥1°%-al 009 S10°| 620
0081
¢120€00 |00S1-SIH | SIA9IDAH | 26I-0£AA -G1-AAH L-621 p-€| 00S1] 00S1| 820
%0t 12-SI 1asyut 100-%991 88-101 '$-Q 0001| L30
oL-gld
reng SH1p-d 04-5|v920
%01 22e-SI 2210171 122-9d| 22IS-OdN L2-601"%-0 022| 920
®| LPS-WIP| LPIP-WAD LPSPEND | £0§-4Q S0-add 16-8%1°p-a|  00%| L¥O'| ¥2O
LPS-WLY|  LPIP-INED LPSPEND | €09-dQ ¢0-add 16-8%1°p-a| 00%| LPO'| €20
LPS-INLY|  LPTP-IWED LPSPEND | €0$-dd g0-add 16-8%1°v-al  00¥| L¥O°| 22D
%ot 22¢-SN 221011 122-9d | 022IS-OdN LZ-601°9-O 022| 180
S1a-YHY 6126-0N | 00S1-dD | S1A9LT 381-9a 008118 €1-601 "7-0 0081| 020
1L-V9D9 1£5-00 001-dD 1L9LT 101-9a 00118 01-601 "%-0 001| 610
LPS-NLZ|  LPIP-INED LYSPEND | €0$-dQ ¢0-add 16-8%1°p-a| 002 LPO°| 81D
1L- VDS 1€$-00 001-dD 1LOLT 101-9a 0011S 01-601"%-0D 001| L1O
1a-vog 12§-00 | 0001-dD 1a9L1 201-9a 000118 6-601°7-0 0001| 91D
1L- VDS 1€$-0N 001-dD TL9LT 101-9a 001S 01-601"¥-D 001| S1D
LYL-V9DS LYES-0N | O0LP-dD | LPLOLT 1Ly-9a oLyIs 2-601°%-0) ouy| ¥10
Sa-3HS $g50a | $00-dd | SAOIVAH | 0§-Ad| S00-add 81-G11°%-0 000S| €10
1S-3HS 1soa 10-ad 1S9VAL €01-ad 10-adg 61-G11°%-0 00001| 21D
1S~ 3HS| 1$0a 10-ad 1S9VAL €01-aa 10-adg 61-G11"%-0 00001| 110
95-8%1°%-a| 00b| &€0"| 01D
1S-3HS 1s0a 10-ad 1S9VAE €01-ad 10-add 61-G11 -0 00001| 62
LPL-VDS LPES-ON | OLb-dD | LPIILT 1Ly-9a 0L¥IS 3-601°9-0 oLy| 80
S1a-voS ¢12-0N | 0081-dD | SIa9LT 281-9a 00118 €1-601"$-0 00§1| LD
S1d-vDS 6126-00 | 00S1-dD | S1A9LT 281-9a 005118 €1-601 #-0 00S1| 90
LPS-INLE|  LPIP-INED LPSPEND | £0$-dQ g0-add 16-8%1°%-a| 00| L¥0°| SO
sg-g| g
reng [4288 3le) 0811
-0$8| V¥O
1a-vos 126-00 | 0001-dD 1LOLT 201-9a 000118 6-601"7-0 0001| €O
ON I¥Vd | ONL¥Vd | ON 1avd | AV o java | oN Lavd ‘ON Ldvd ; -
satoN | INOV¥S | A¥OTIVW aug | BANEAD) lavivaingd| XOAOHIV e et ol
ViVa INGWIDVIdIY
*s1041PpdDY JIWDI3) PuD DIIW 104 ‘pjww ul pue ‘siojpPpdp)
13dpg 10§ ‘pjw ul 310 UWN|od BulDI By} Ul UBAIB san|pA Ajodp)
SYOLIDVAVYD dixXid
01SN-ALIN €301 05z ocv|d
L1S2-TAL ona | $%-QNL cerdd 02204 L2-gHAVY 05z | 0e®| VgD
gg| o0z |a
osy| 0gY| O
0sy | oz®|d
2 veLy-TAL 0ve-0 | £8-DINL phpdd 02s0a L9-FHAV 0Sy | 0%~ | VID
2 : P . ON 1dVd . “ON 1¥Vd
ON 13Vd ON 13Vd ON 1avd ON 13Vd ¥3nigna ON 1¥Vd 2ion| -ava | on
INOVAIS | OWVONVS | dIWVHAd AYOTIVW TENYOD XOAO¥3V LHDINY WALl
VIVQ INGW3IDVId3Y SNILVY
SAOLIDVAVD DILATOULOITT
sOY9 mano [ €A
IDERS 1911309y | GA LXVEI ‘aup oseyd 3§ ‘dwy AV | gA
SOV9 mdino | A LAVZl) ‘dwesad OIN B 9SO SBIE | 1A
0N N "oN
S3LON 3dAL asn wall SILON 3dAd asn wall

M3IA dOL—SISSVHD

(VINVATAS ‘21310313 1V¥IN3IO) S3ant
SNOILdIIDSIA ANV 1SIi1 SLivd

PAGE 10



KNIGHT

MODELS 99RZ177, 99RZ936

@) @) @) @ @6 @) @ @ E @ E)6E @ E

©,
@
@)
@)
@
@
€

OIOIOIOIOIOIOIZICIDIOITIZACI CIDIOICLE)

I

3

TOTOW | 8 |
(Ladd - 9dAL 9pIIs) 9j0WY - [BWION yoyms | LN
1-698 "G¢-€ | "ASSY I19A97T YONMS | O
(adA, 1eyeM AIBI0Y) - UOTIOUNT Lz -9 yums | CW
P WIIT 0T | N
UoaN 1-9€0%-S% Y817 J0yedIpUL | EIN
-uoaN 1-9€02-S% Y817 J0YEdTPUI | BN
$6L°Ge-€| ‘AsSy pesH aseld | [N
& °N Livd “oN
SALON LHDOINS INVN Iivd wall
9Z1VLS c-1pe-0¢ v8-9 Wd [ oL X uG] ¢dS
9Z1VLS -17€-0¢€ 08-9 Wd |l XuG| 1dS
‘ON 18Vd Mﬂmw_wﬂw.—m dWI D A | @13 37IS ]
S31CN HYNo 3dAL wal
Viva INIwIdVId
4INV3IdS
SOTIUAYIITA ¢ '8 96 T-d T0) aexy [ o1
SALIUSYIITAL G °8 LGS °1-9 *0sQ selg 1
‘ON L3¥vd ON 1¥vd ON 1¥vd ‘ON Livd ‘oN
SILON RERNIY JINERY YINSSIAW LHDINM asn wall
V.iva INIWIDVIdIY
T009
[4elct
‘pasn LD LD
j0N de], I9jua) - 910N « €d-LL86-D Bp-€ | BO06L 2L
ON 1¥Vd | "ON 1¥Vd | "ON LaVd | "ON 1¥vd | 'ON Livd ON LaVd 245 | T ‘oN
DL UOSIDPIO! 40duD. 113! 10510
S3LON pouL PioyL 1S sw UosIop||PH LHDINI IONVadW! | wall
V1iva LINIW3IDVId3d
(INd1NO Olanv) JIWAOASNVAL
T T T VO® [ v81®
“SurpuIp Ag "9 uQ deJ, 19jus) adey, @) * AE°9 Ag°9
“joxorId °SIN TesIaatun asn @ ¢ D35 ¥ 23S € 938
°Pasfl 0N BUIpUIM STYL x
® VZ® |veL0'® | V6 '®
[ORD1 44 @ voged 0-8L26-d AS LOA009 OVALIT | 1L
'ON LdVd | "N L¥Vd | "ON L3¥Vd | 'ON 3dAL | ON 1¥Vd | "N L3¥vd ‘ON 1¥Vd ¢ D38 | L D3 HEE] oF
ol uosiopioy] Jodupy {149 UuosJo| D
P! Pioy S VoY W PIIPH ONILYY Wi
VivVa INIWIDVIdRY
(43IMOd) JIWIO4SNVIL
“J0}STS8I 1JeM L V¢ ¢ B oSN ABW SUOISISA dWOS °g SJON
°J0ISTSaT 11eM T Mg o1SUIS B 3sn ABW SUOISIIA JWOS °] JON
€E-VIH ]| Lgg-¢0l L-a 1 vee [GeH MLy-S1d 98-101"4-a MLy | 6TH
02g-9.1d 8S-€01°L-A| T B0ge |ped BaWg g-SId| SSI-101°L-A [ FeWg'z | 81™
0001-V1Ld £2-201°L-a 1 0001 |eeYd Mee-dLld| €SI-€01°L-d| ¢ M6e | LY
J0LP-S1d | 821-101°L-A 0Ly |geYd 302z2-S1d PU-101°L-A 3022 | 91d
Joee-s1d 121-101 “4-d Moge | 189 FoL p-S1d 8LI-101°L-A BoWL Y | g1
XM0ee-SLd 121-101 "4~ J0ge |0gd 0LY-SLE | 8ZI-101°L-d 0Ly | v1Y
2 910N ¥-LMd L ¥ | 624 89-S19 €6-101°L-A 389 | €1d
3001-SLE 001-101 .- 3001 |82Y M01-S19 86-101°L-A 30T | 21y
0Lz-drd G28g%-¢€S 14 voLg |LeH 302%g-s1d PI-101°4-A 310ge | 1™
AST-vid 2L-201°L-a 1 MST | 929 BoL "p-sLd BoL P | 01"
MST-vid 2L-201°L-a 1 el | s2H 31089-S19 $E1-101"L-a 31089 6d
3022-SLE PI-101 L~ X022 | ¥2y Jogg-s1d 121-101°L-a 30¢ee 8y
3022-SLL PI-101°L-d 2022 | €29 3021-vid 2I1-201°L-d 1 Mo0et | LY
30g-vid gI-101°L-a 1 30z1 | 22" 1 910N JALy-vid 1 Ly 9"
00LF-S1E ¥p-101°4-a BOOLY | 124 1 910N MLp-vid 1 MLy | ¥
X0g1-vid gl-go1°L-ad 1 3021 |0gH BoNG ‘T-S.Ld BONG ‘T o
‘ON L¥vd ‘ON 1¥Vd _..—55_ SWHO ‘o *ON 1¥Vd ‘ON L4vd |[LLVM| SWHO “oN
S3LON
2l THOTOL ONILVY | wau| | SHON 8 Rl ONILVY | wall
Viva INIwaDVIdIY Viva INIwIDVIdIN

M3IA WOLLOE—SISSVYHD

*pa)sl| ASIMIAYI0 SSajuN ‘ssa| 40 ‘Pem z/T sabeyem [y

SYOILSISIY

(Penunuo)) SNOILdINDSIA ANV ISIT SLi¥Vd

PAGE 1



MECHANICAL PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)

Ref. Part Ref. Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
63 #8-32 Screw, RHMS Phillips 114 28,173 Phenolic Washer
64 B-19, 862C Angle Bracket For Mounting 115 B-35,405-F Sub Idler
Drive Assembly 116 73-2254-6 Felt Washer (1 or 2 Used)
65 B-28.163 Linen Washer 117 73-2241-150 Flat Washer, Steel (1 or 2
66 73-2241-134 Flat Washer (1 or 2 Used) Used)
67 C-35. 823-1E Brake Drum And Bushing 118 B-33.418 Truarc Retaining "E" Ring
Assembly (2 Used) 119 Timer Drive Belt
68 #8-32 BHM Screw (2 Used) 120 D-33. 445 Gear Train Mounting Bracket,
69 D-35.753-1 Drive Mounting Plate Tape Index
70 #8-32 BHM Screw 121 73-2331-4 #6 Int, Lockwasher
71 Spacer, Motor Mounting (Part| 122 #6-32 Phillips RHM Screw
of Item 72) 123 D-33.445-A Tape Index Gear Train
72 B-28.159 Shock Mount 124 73-2331-4 #6 Int. Lockwasher
73 C-19, 837-F Motor Adapter Plate 125 #6-32 Phillips RHM Screw
74 B-33.411-A Flat Washer 126 B-19. 863 Drive Mounting Plate Bracket
75 48.409-1 Hex Nut 127 72-2231-5 #8 Int. Lockwasher
76 D-36,153-E Motor, Round Type (Fasco) 128 #8-32 RHM Screw, Phillips
D-36.154G Motor, Square Type (GI and 129 B-28.163 Linen Washer
Alliance) 130 73-2241-143 Flat Washer, Steel (1 or 2
T B-33. 418 Truanc Retaining "E" Ring Used)
78 73.2241-143 Flat Washer 132 #6-32 Phillips RHM Screw
79 73-2254-3 Felt Washer (2 Used)
80 C-119,887-1 Fan Blade 133 73-2231-4 #6 Int, Lockwasher
81 73-2254-3 Felt Washer 134 51-3182 Shift Plate For Fast Speed
82 73-2241-143 Flat Washer 135 B-33. 409 Hairpin Clip
83 33.415 Push-On Fastener (Presthole) 136 73-2241-150 Steel Washer (1 or 2 Used)
84 #8-32 RHM Screw, Phillips 137 B-28.163 Linen Washer (1 or 2 Used)
(2 Used) 138 73-2238-49 Phenolic Washer (1 or 2
85 #8-32 RHM Screw, Phillips Used)
(2 Used) 139 B-33.408C Rubber Bonded Idler Wheel
86 C-35.835 Brake Slide Plate Assembly 2 1/ 2" Dia,
87 B-28.163 Linen Washer 140 B-33.407-1 "C" Washer
88 B-33. 412 Push-On-Stud Nut, 3/16" Stud 141 B-32,264-F Idler Slide Bushing
89 B-35, 764 Pressure Pad Spring Assy, 142 B-28.163 Linen Washer
90 B-31,339-C Idler Lever Tension Spring 143 Steel Washer
91 B-31.335A Brake Pad, Felt (2 Used) 144 B-35.768-A Idler Slide Plate Assembly
92 B-35, 834-2 Idler Lever Assembly 145 B-31,327-D Idler Lift Spring
93 Bent Washer 146 #8-32 RHM Screw
94 B-32,275-1E #8-32 HH Shoulder Screw 147 73-2241-150 Steel Washer
95 28.173 Phenolic Washer 148 B-32. 291-1 Shoulder Washer
96 28,173 Phenolic Washer 149 Steel Washer
97 B-33.406-D Idler Drive Sheave 150 110-47 Idler-Throw-Out-Lever
98 73-2254-6 Felt Washer (1 or 2 Used) 151 Idler Tension Spring Clip
99 73-2241-150 Steel Washer (1 or 2 Used) 152 #6-32 RHM Screw, Phillips
100 B-28.181 Idler Drive Belt 153 73-2231-4 #6 Int. Lockwasher
101 B-33.418 Truarc Retaining "E" Ring 154 B-19. 961 Speed Control Shaft Detent
102 #8-32 BHS Screw Spring
103 C-13,257-1C Flywheel 165 C-35,816-1 Speed Control Shaft Assembly|
104 B-28.181 Idler Drive Belt 156 33.469 Truarc Retaining Ring
105 B-35.774 Record Interlock Assembly 157 B-31.324-A Idler Tension Spring (2 Used)
106 B-31.333 Switch Arm Link 158  B-32,288-D Motor Drive Pulley
107 B-35.859-1 Switch Lever Assembly 159 #8-32 B.H.S. Screw
108 B-31,338-B Brake Return Spring 160 73-2238-49 Phenolic Washer
109 B-35.759-1 Shift Plate Assembly 161 Motor Mounting Screw
110 B-35, 757D Sub Idler Plate Assembly (3 Used)
111 Bent Washer 162 C-36.156-E Tape Recording Head/Shure
112 B-32,275-1E #8-32 HH Shoulder Screw TRI6A
113 28.173 Phenolic Washer

Page 12



